
File: EACDl2395161W Office: Vermont Service Center Date : 4 - 7507 ~ 

Petition: Fmmigrant Petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional 1;Pursu;anr eo 5 203(b)(3) of frat  
%manigraeion and Nationality Act, 8 G'.S.C'. I f 53@)(3) 

IN BEEIALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIOKS: 
This is the decision in your case. All documents have been returned lo the oftice that origimily decided your case. Any 
further inquiry must be made to that office. 

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or the maly sas used In reaching the decision was inconsistent wndz the 
information provided or with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to icconsiber. Such a motion must state the 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any motion to reconsider must be 
iiicd wrthin 30 days sf the decision that the morlon secks to reconsider, as required under 8 C7 F.R. 183.5(a)(I)(i). 

it you Izave new or additional information that you wish to have considered, you may file a moiion eo reopen. Such a 
motion must state ihe new facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or oekes 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks kc reopen, 
except that failure to RIe before this period cxpircs may be excused in h e  discretion of the Service where ii is 
dernoarsirated that the deiay was reasonable and beyond b e  control of .the applicant or petitioner. g. 

Any motion must be filed with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $110 as required under 8 
C.F.W. 103.7. 

FOR THE ASSOCfA'TE COMMISSIONER. 
EXAMINATIONS 

L 

Administrative Appeals Bfficc I/ 



Page 2 EAC 01 239 51610 

DESCUSSION: The preference visa petltloz was denied by the 
DFrector, Vermont Service Certer, and is now before the Assocfate 
Com~issioner for Exarnina~ions on appeal. The appeal will be 
dlsrr.issed. 

The petitioner is a rcofing company. It seeks to employ the 
beneficiary permaxently in ",he United States as a roofer. As 
required by statute, ehe petition is accompanied by an individual 
labor cer~ification approved by the Departrr.ent of Labcr. The 
director determined that the petitioner had not established that it 
had the financial abili~y to pay the benef icdary the proffered wage 
as of the priority date of the vlsa p e t ~ t ~ o n .  

On appeal, the petitioner submits a brief. 

Section 2 0 3  (b) (3) (A) (i) of the Immigration and Narionality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. I153 (b) ( 3 )  (A) (i) , provides for the graritirag of 
preZerence classification to qualified iw.n-.iarants who are capable, 
at the time cf petktioxixg for ciassification under this paragraph, 
of performing skilled labor (requiring at least two years training 
or experience), not of a temporary or seasonal nature, for which 
qualified workers are not available in the United States. 

3 C . F . R .  204.5 (g) ( 2 )  states in pertine~t part: 

A b i 1 i t y r  cf prospective employer to pay wage. Any 
peLition filed by or for an ernplcymenL-based iv.rrLigrant 
which requires an of fez- of e~.ployment r;l,ust be accompanied 
by evidence that the prospective United States enployes 
has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the 
priority date is established ar,d continsing until the 
beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. Evidence 
of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
annual re~)orts, federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements. 

Eligibility in this matter hinges on the petitioner's ability to 
pay the wage offered as of the petition's priority date, which is 
the date t h e  request for labor certification was accepted for 
processing by any office within the employment system of the 
Department of Labor. Matter of Winq's Tea House, 16 b&N Dec. 158 
(Act. Eieg, Comm. 1997) . H e r e ,  ehe petition's priority date is 
January 12, 1938. The be3eficiary1s salary a s  stated on the labcr 
certification is $ 2 7 . 0 8  per hour or $56,326.40 per annLn. 

Counsel initially submitted copies of the p e t i t f o n e r b  bbank 
statements f o r  t h e  period Zron: January 2998 through Septemjser 2001 



Page 3 EAC 01 239 51610 

and copies of t h e  petitioner" Form 11205 U.S. Income Tax Return 
for an S Corporation. The tax return f o r  fiscal year f rorn November 
20, 1 9 9 7  to September 30, 1999 reflected gross receipts of 
$190,504; gross profit of $127,218; compensation of officers of 
$48,641; salaries and wages paid of $09,589 an ordilzary income 
(loss) from trzde or business activtties of $ 2 2 5 .  

The tax return for fiscal year from October 1, 1998 ko Septeder 
30, 1999 reflected gross receipts of $315,272; 9ross profit of 
$208,313; compensation of officers of $65,930; salaries and wages 
paid of $20,707; a ~ d  an ordinary income (loss) frors, trade or 
business activities of $15,446. The tax return f c r  f i s c a l  year 
f ron  October 1, 1999 to September 3 C ,  2003 reflected gross receipts 
of $314,045; gross profit of $175,951; compensation of officers of 
$56,931; salaries and wages paid of $24,677; and an ordinary income 
jlces) from trade or business activities of - $ 8 , 2 2 1 .  

The tax return for fiscal year  froE Cctober 1, 2000 to September 
3 3 ,  2001 reflected gross receipts of $365,507; gross profit of 
$235,153; compensation of officers of $ 8 0 , 4 0 6 ;  sa la r i e s  and wages 
pa%d of $48,160; and an ordinary income (loss) frorr, trade or 
business activities cf -$4,041. 

The director determined that the evidence did not establish that 
the petitioner haci the ability tco pay the proffered wage and denied 
t h e  petition acccrdingly. 

Cn appeal, the petitioner argues that the beneficiary's employrent 
will result in more incoxe for the business. The petitioner does 
n c t  e x ~ l a ~ n ,  however, the basis for such a conclusion. For 
example, the pericioner has not demonstrated that  he benef~clary 
will replace less productive workers, transform the nature of the a 

peLitioner% scperation, cr increase the number of customers oc t he  
strength of his reputation. Absent evidence of these savings, this 
statement can only  be taken as the petitioner" personal opinion. 
ConsequentZy, the Service is enable to take the potential earnings 
t3 be generaced by the beneficiary's employment into consideration, 

The petitioner's Form 1120s for fiscal year from November 20, 1997 
eo September 0 ,  1998 shows an ordinary income of $225. The - 
petitioner could not pay a proffered salary of $56,326.4C out of 
this income. 

Additiorally, the tax returns fo r  fiscal years from October 1, 1998 
to September 3C, 1999, October 1, 1999 to September 2 0 ,  2000, and 
October 1, 2000 to September 3 0 ,  2001 continue to show an inability 
to pay the wage offered. 



Page 4 EAC OI 239 51610 

Acccrdingly, a f t e r  a review of the federal tax returns, it is 
concluded that the pezicioner has not established t h a t  2t had - 

s i i f f i c i e n t  available funds to pay C l i e  salary offered  as cf @he 
priority date of ehe petition and continuing to presen t .  

2ke burden of proof in these proceedings resrs solely with  he 
pet l t i ioner .  Section 291 of t h e  Act, 8 U.S,C. 1361. The pecrtloner 
has noe met t h a t  burden. 

ORDER : The appedl is dismissed. 


